

Nos. 20-1009, 20-1029

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN SECURITY PROGRAMS, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

MICHAEL R. HICKSON
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2985

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Deputy General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK
Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN SECURITY PROGRAMS, INC.)	
)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 20-1009, 20-1029
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	Board Case No.
)	05-CA-211315
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)	
)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the issue	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. Procedural History	2
II. The Board’s findings of fact	3
A. Background; the Company’s operations and collective-bargaining history.....	3
B. The parties bargain noneconomic terms in person and reach tentative agreement on all of them.....	5
C. The parties negotiate economics by email with each side proposing increased compensation; the government extends the Company’s service contract through March 2018	7
D. Email negotiations continue; the Company claims that the government will reduce reimbursement rates on December 1, 2017 if deadlines are not met; the Company makes a regressive offer proposing economic cuts and new noneconomic terms, then unilaterally implements that offer	11
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	15
Summary of argument.....	17
Standard of review	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
Argument.....	20
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally implementing its last bargaining proposal in the absence of a valid impasse	20
A. Applicable principles	20
B. The Company failed to establish that a valid bargaining impasse existed on November 28	23
1. Bargaining history: the parties were negotiating an initial contract	24
2. The record undermines the Company’s claim of consistent good faith	25
a. The Company decelerated bargaining, ignored mediation requests, failed to explain shifting deadlines, and misrepresented anticipated FPS action	26
b. The Company’s challenges are unavailing	29
3. The length of negotiations was insufficient to exhaust the prospects of agreement.....	35
a. The parties held relatively few meetings and negotiated economics purely by correspondence; the Company acted on an artificial deadline	35
b. The Company cannot show that the negotiations were lengthy enough to exhaust avenues to agreement.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
4. The importance of the issues and the parties’ contemporaneous understanding weigh against impasse.....	43
a. The Company rushed to implement unprecedented regressive economic cuts and new noneconomic terms; the parties did not understand that further discussions would be futile.....	43
b. The Company’s challenges are meritless	50
C. The Company’s remaining contentions are unavailing	54
Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Headings	Page(s)
<i>AFTRA v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	53
<i>Airflow Research & Mfg. Corp.</i> , 320 NLRB 861 (1996).....	22
<i>Allied Mech. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Anderson Enter.</i> , 329 NLRB 760 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 2 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	47
<i>Appel Corporation</i> , 308 NLRB 425 (1992).....	40, 41
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Beverly Farm Found., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Blue Jeans Corp.</i> , 177 NLRB 198 (1969), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 432 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	28
<i>Carey Salt Co. v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Centinela Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 44 (Nov. 24, 2015)	44
<i>Charles D. Bonanno Linen Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 454 U.S. 404 (1982).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Chemung Contracting Corp.</i> , 291 NLRB 773 (1988)	37
<i>Colfor, Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 1173 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 838 F.2d 164 (6th Cir. 1988)	48, 49
<i>Daycon Prod. Co.</i> , 357 NLRB 1071 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 494 F. App'x 97 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Dynaelectron Corp.</i> , 286 NLRB 302 (1987)	39
<i>EIS Brake Parts</i> , 331 NLRB 1466 (2000)	44
<i>Fountain Lodge, Inc.</i> , 269 NLRB 674 (1984)	37
<i>Grinnell Fire Prot. Sys. Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 585 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000)	24-25, 38, 43, 53
<i>Grinnell Fire Prot. Sys. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000)	25, 46, 47
<i>Gulf States Mfg. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 704 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Hendrickson Trucking Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 139 (Oct. 11, 2017), <i>enforced</i> , 770 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	30, 36, 37
<i>Herman Bros., Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 724 (1992)	44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Hotel Bel-Air</i> , 358 NLRB 1527 (2012), <i>adopted by</i> , 361 NLRB 898 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 637 F. App'x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	22-23
<i>Ingredion, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 74 (May 1, 2018), <i>enforced</i> , 930 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	24, 28
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Litton Fin. Printing v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	20
<i>Local 13, Detroit Newspaper Printing & Graphic Commc'ns Union v. NLRB</i> , 598 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	53
<i>Mgmt. Training Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 1355 (1995).....	39
<i>Mid-Continent Concrete</i> , 336 NLRB 258 (2001).....	28
<i>Mike-Sell's Potato Chip Co. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 318 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	38, 39, 45
<i>Monmouth Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21, 22, 23, 35, 49, 56
<i>New York Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25, 55
<i>Newcor Bay City</i> , 345 NLRB 1229 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 219 F. App'x 390 (6th Cir. 2007)	38, 39, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Am. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 395 (1952).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Hardesty Co.</i> , 308 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>NLRB v. Ingredion Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Powell Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	29
<i>NLRB v. W. Coast Casket Co.</i> , 469 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1972)	32
<i>NLRB v. Waymouth Farms, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 598 (8th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>NLRB v. WPIX, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1990)	44, 45, 53
<i>Nova Se. Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 807 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	55
<i>Oak Harbor Freight Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 855 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Phillips 66</i> , 369 NLRB No. 13 (Jan. 31, 2020).....	57
<i>Powell Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 969 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 906 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1990)	46, 53
<i>PRC Recording Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 615 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1987)	48, 49
<i>Prime Healthcare Servs.-Encino LLC v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.3d 286 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	49
<i>Seattle Opera v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	55
<i>Stein Indus., Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 31 (Feb. 10, 2017)	24, 52
<i>Taft Broad. Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967), <i>affirmed sub nom.</i> <i>AFTRA v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	22
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 122</i> , 334 NLRB 1190 (2001)	48
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	21, 22, 23, 30, 35, 36, 37, 47, 50, 56
<i>U.S. Testing Co.</i> , 324 NLRB 854 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	36, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>United States Cold Storage Co.</i> , 96 NLRB 1108 (1951), <i>enforced</i> , 203 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1953)	37
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 390 F.2d 846 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	29
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Williams Servs., Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 492 (1991)	39
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	55

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 16, 20
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 16, 20, 30
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 32, 49, 54
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Service Contract Act (41 U.S.C. § 6701 et seq.).....	3, 39
